

Case No. 25-50481

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF MONEY SERVICES BUSINESSES, TAMSB;
NYDIA REGALADO, doing business as BEST RATE EXCHANGE; SAN ISIDRO MULTI SERVICES,
INCORPORATED; MARIO REGALADO, doing business as BORDER INTERNATIONAL SERVICES;
REYNOSA CASA DE CAMBIO, INCORPORATED; LAREDO INSURANCE SERVICES, L.L.C.;
ESPRO INVESTMENT, L.L.C., doing business as LONESTAR MONEY EXCHANGE;
CRIS WIN, INCORPORATED, doing business as BROWNSVILLE CASA DE CAMBIO; HIGH VALUE,
INCORPORATED; R & C, INCORPORATED, doing business as TEMEX MONEY EXCHANGE;
ARNOLDO GONZALEZ, JR.; E.MEX. FINANCIAL SERVICES, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

PAMELA BONDI, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; SCOTT BESSENT, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF TREASURY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; ANDREA GACKI, DIRECTOR OF THE
FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK; FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Mahesha P. Subbaraman
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
80 S. 8th Street, Suite 900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restore the Fourth, Inc.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File	1
Argument	3
I. Proper application of the Fourth Amendment's protection against "unreasonable searches" begins with history	5
II. Founding-era history supports robust Fourth Amendment scrutiny of recordkeeping and reporting mandates	10
A. Merchants inspired the Fourth Amendment	10
B. Colonial recordkeeping and reporting mandates aggrieved founding-era Americans.....	15
III. Applied here, founding-era history bolsters the decision below that the government's financial surveillance order likely violates the Fourth Amendment	20
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	27

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1353 (2024)	1
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	9, 14
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	7, 21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Commw. v. Haynes</i> , 116 A.3d 640 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	11, 14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	1, 2, 5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	12, 14, 24
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	6, 7
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	10
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	10, 11, 24
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	2
<i>United States v. Hagood</i> , 78 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2024)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	7
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950)	9, 24
<i>U.S. Venture, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2 F.4th 1034 (7th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	5, 8, 24
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV (Fourth Amendment)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
13 & 14 Car. II, c. 11 (1662)	10

Act of June 22, 1874.....5
 Act of Dec. 21, 1754, ch. 16 (Mass. Bay Colony) 15, 16

Other Authorities

3 ACTS & RESOLVES OF THE PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS
 BAY (1878) 16, 21, 22
 3 WRITINGS OF THOMAS PAINE (Conway ed. 1895)..... 3, 4
 ANONYMOUS,
 PLEA FOR THE POOR & DISTRESSED (1754), <https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nnc2.ark:/13960/t9q32rp52> 18, 19, 23
 Editorial Note – Legal Papers of John Adams, Volume 2,
 MASS. HIST. SOC’Y, <https://perma.cc/QR3E-6BQ8> 12
 Emily Hickman, *Colonial Writs of Assistance*,
 5 NEW ENGLAND Q. 83 (1932) <https://www.jstor.org/stable/359492>..... 10
 John Adams’s ‘Abstract of the Argument’ (ca. Apr. 1761),
 FOUNDERS ONLINE, <https://tinyurl.com/5n7ycu9k>.....*passim*
 JOHN STETSON BARRY, HISTORY OF MASSACHUSETTS (1857) 15, 17
 JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF MASSACHUSETTS
 (vol. 31) 1754-1755 (Mass. Hist. Soc’y ed. 1956)..... 16
 Paul S. Boyer, *Borrowed Rhetoric: the Massachusetts Excise
 Controversy of 1754*, 21 WM. & MARY Q. 328 (1964).... 15, 16, 17, 19
 SAMUEL COOPER, THE CRISIS (1754), <https://hdl.handle.net/2027/nnc2.ark:/13960/t2t53833r> 17, 18, 22
 Thomas Hutchinson’s Draft of a Writ of Assistance (Dec. 1761),
 FOUNDERS ONLINE, <https://perma.cc/M6TX-42RM> 11
 Tracy Maclin & Julia Mirabella, *Framing the Fourth*,
 109 MICH. L. REV. 1049 (2011) 19
 George Wolkins, *Writs of Assistance in England*,
 66 PROCEED. OF MASS. HIST. SOC’Y 357 (1936-41) 10
